Installation manual

Montageanleitung e Notice de montage e Istruzioni per il montaggio e Manual de montaje e
Asennusohje e Installationsmanual

Pavilion PA-3333

Pavillon e Pavillon e Padiglione e Pabellén e Paviljonki e Paviljong

Diameter @ 337 cm

Durchmesser e Diamétre e Diametro e Diametro e Koko e Diameter

The producer shall have the right to make technical changes to the product ¢ Technische Anderungen
vorbehalten e Le producteur réserve le droit d’effectuer des modifications techniques au produit e Il produttore
mantiene il diritto di apportare modifiche tecniche al prodotto e Reservado el derecho a modificaciones técnicas e
Valmistaja pidattéda oikeuden tehda tuotteeseen teknisid muutoksia e Tillverkaren har ratt att utfora tekniska
féréandringar for produkten



1 General information

Dear client,

We are glad that you have decided in favour of our garden house!

Please read the assembly manual carefully before proceeding with the house installation! You
will thus avoid problems and will not waste time.

Recommendations:

» Keep the house package until its complete assembly in a dry place, but not in direct contact with
the ground, protected from weather conditions (moisture, the sun, etc.). Do not keep the house
package in a heated room!

» When selecting the garden house location, make sure that the house will not be subjected to
extreme weather conditions (areas of strong snowfall or winds); otherwise you should attach the
house (for instance, with anchors) to the subsoil.

Al

Warranty

Your house is made from high quality fir and delivered in the natural (unprocessed) form. If, despite
our thorough inspection, you should have complaints, please submit the filled out control sheet and
purchase invoice to the product seller.

ATTENTION: Please be sure to keep the documentation accompanying the house package! The
control sheet includes the control number of the house. We can only review complaints if you
submit the control number of the house to the seller!

The warranty does not cover:

» Peculiarities of wood as a natural material
Wooden details already painted (processed with a wood preservative)
Wooden details containing whole branches that do not endanger the stability of the house

Colour tone variations caused by wood structure differences that do not influence wood lifetime
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Wooden details containing (caused by drying) small cracks/gaps that do not pass through and do
not influence the structure of the house

Y

Twisted wooden details if they can nevertheless be installed

» Roof and floor boards that may have on their concealed surfaces some non-planed areas, colour
differences and waning

» Complaints resulting from an incompetent manner of the installation of the house or the house
subsiding due to an incompetently made foundation

» Complaints caused by introducing self-initiative changes to the house, such as the deformation of
wooden details and doors/windows due to an incompetent manner of wood processing; the
attachment of storm braces too rigidly, doorframes being screwed onto wall logs, etc.

The complaints covered by the warranty are satisfied to the extent of replacing the
deficient/faulty material. All other demands will be excluded!



Garden house painting and maintenance

Wood is a natural material, growing and adapting depending on weather conditions. Large and small
cracks, colour tone differences and changes, as well as a changing structure of wood are not errors,
but a result of wood growing and a peculiarity of wood as a natural material.

Unprocessed wood (except for foundation joists) becomes greyish after having been left untouched for
a while, and can be turn blue and become mouldy. To protect the wooden details of your garden
house, you must immediately process them with a wood preservative.

We recommend that you cover the floor boards in advance with a colourless wood impregnation
agent, especially the bottom sides of the boards, to which you will no longer have access when the
house is assembled. Only this will prevent moisture penetration.

We definitely recommend that you also process the doors and windows with a wood impregnation
agent, and do that namely both inside and outside! Otherwise the doors and windows can become
twisted.

After the house assembly is completed, we recommend for the conclusive finishing a weather
protection paint that will protect wood from moisture and UV radiation.

When painting, use high quality tools and paints, follow the paint application manual and
manufacturer’'s safety and usage instructions. Never paint a surface in strong sunlight or rainy
weather. Consult a specialist regarding paints suitable for unprocessed softwood and follow the paint
manufacturer’s instructions.

Having been properly painted, your garden house’s lifetime will increase substantially. We recommend
that you inspect the house thoroughly once every six months.

2 Preparation for assembly

Tools and preparation of components

To assemble the garden house, you will need the following tools:

=
et Y assembly aid ladder

g water-level ¢ screwdriver
y knife % . %
measuring tape

2 drill

ADVICE: To avoid splinters, we recommend that you wear the corresponding protective gloves during
the assembly process.

We wish you total success with the garden house installation and
much joy with this house for many years to come!




1 Generell informasjon

e

@V Kjeere kunde,

det gleder oss at du valgte hagehuset vart!

Les monteringsanvisningen grundig far du gar i gang med a sette sammen huset! For & unngé
problemer og bruk av ungdig tid.

Husk:

> La huset vaere innpakket og oppbevar det pa et tgrt sted, ikke i direkte kontakt med bakken og
godt beskyttet mot veer og vind (fuktighet, solskinn osv.), helt frem til arbeidet pabegynnes.
Huspakken ma ikke oppbevares i et oppvarmet rom!

> Kontrollerer leveransen mot delelisten for & se om alle delene er inkludert, fer du starter
monteringen. Sorter delene i samsvar med monteringsanvisningen og legg de fire sidene ut i
forhold til monteringsrekkefalgen.

\

9 Garanti

Dette huset er fremstilt av hgykvalitets gran (furu brukes i enkelte tilfeller) og leveres ubehandlet.
Dette huset har gjennomgatt en grundig inspeksjon. Dersom du likevel skulle ha grunn til reklamasjon,
ber vi deg fylle ut kontrollskiema og sende det sammen med Kkjgpsbeviset og kvitteringen til
forhandleren.

OBS: Sgrg for & oppbevare all dokumentasjon som felger med huspakken! Husets
serienummer er oppfert pa kontrollskjema. Vi kan kun behandle en reklamasjon dersom du
sender husets serienummer til forhandleren!

Garantien dekker ikke:

» Seeregenhet i treverket som et naturlig materiale

» Deler som allerede er behandlet (malt, grunnet)

» Deler av huset som inneholder hele kvister som ikke representerer en fare for husets stabilitet
>

Variasjoner i fargetone som er forarsaket av forskjeller i trestrukturen og som ikke har betydning
for treverkets levetid

> Deler av huset som sprekker pd grunn av tgrking, dvs. sma sprekker/ riss som ikke er
giennomgéende og som ikke pavirker husets struktur

» Deler av vridd tre som likevel kan monteres

> Tak- eller gulvplank som pa skjulte overflater kan oppvise uhgvlede omrader, fargeforskjeller og
vankant

> Reklamasjoner fordi huset er blitt montert pd ukyndig mate eller fordi huset siger pa grunn av
ukyndig utfart fundament

> Reklamasjoner fordi det er blitt gjort endringer pa huset pa eget initiativ, som f.eks. formendringer
pa deler av tre eller dagrer/ vinduer. Pa grunn av ukyndig behandling av treverket; at
stormavstivere er festet for stramt, dagrkarmer er blitt skrudd inn i veggbord eller lignende.

Reklamasjonene som dekkes av garantien er begrenset til & omfatte erstatning av manglende/
feil materiale. Alle andre krav er utelukket!
Produsent forbeholder seq retten til & endre tekniske egenskaper ved produktet.




Maling og vedlikehold av hagehuset

Tre er et naturlig materiale som beveger og tilpasser seg i forhold til vaerforholdene. Starre eller
mindre sprekker, fargeforskjeller og endringer samt ulikheter i treets struktur er ikke feil, men et
resultat av treets vekst og en saeregenhet i treverket som et naturlig materiale.

Ubehandlet treverk blir gratt hvis det blir veerende ubehandlet over tid og kan bli blatt og begynne &
ratne. For & beskytte treverket i hagehuset, ma det fgr montering behandles med grunning.

Alle deler ma behandles med grunning (f. eks. Visir) pa alle sider (innvendig og utvendig), laftespor,
not og fjeer, far montering. Husk: Endeved 3-4 strgk vatt i vatt. Grunn vinduer og darer pa alle sider.
Grunn tak/gulvbord pa alle sider.

Hvorfor grunning?

Det er ekstra mye endeved i en laftehytte. Hvert eneste laftespor har endeved. Det er endeveden som
tar til seg mest fuktighet i treverk. Ved produksjon av en laftehytte blir trevirket tarket far det blir
produsert. Dette gjgr at delene lettere tar til seg fuktighet nar pakken blir &pnet. Tarket trevirke som
blir utsatt for fuktighetssvingninger vil ofte vri seg og skape spenninger i trevirket som kan utlgse
mange problemer. En grunning sin viktigste funksjon er & redusere fuktopptak og dermed redusere
spenningsproblemer. Den andre viktige funksjonen til en grunning er & hindre dannelse av sopp og
rate. Dette oppstar gjerne pa steder som har darlig lufting, som f. eks. i laftesporene.Nar huset er
ferdig montert, ma det ferdige huset behandles med et veerbestandig malingsstrgk utvendig som
beskytter treverket mot fuktighet og UV-stréler. Innvendig méa huset etterbehandlet i henhold til
bruksmgnster.

Bruk maleredskaper og maling/ beis av hgy kvalitet nar du maler huset. Fglg anvisningene pa spannet
og produsentens sikkerhets- og bruksanvisninger. Du ma aldri male en overflate i sterkt sollys eller i
regnveer. Forhgr deg hos en malerspesialist nar det gjelder hvilken maling som egner seg for
ubehandlet myktre, og falg anvisningene fra produsenten.

Dersom huset er blitt malt pa riktig mate, vil husets levetid forlenges betraktelig. Vi anbefaler at du
inspiserer huset grundig hvert halvar.

2 Foreberedelse far montering
Verktgy og forberdelse far montering

Du trenger fglgende verktgy ved montering:

YD)
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//,

| monteringshjelp

vater

stige hammer drill

skrutrekker sag

kniv & maleband i avbiter tang

OBS: For & unnga flis anbefaler vi bruk av hansker under monteringen.

Vi gnsker deg lykke til med det nye hagehuset og haper du far
glede av det i mange ar!




SPECIFICATION-STUCKLISTE-NOMENCLATURE-ELEMENTI-ESPECIFICACION

Pos Height Width Length Amount Description-Bezeichnung-Description-Descrizione-Descripcion Information
No. Hoéhe Breite Linge Menge

Hauteur Largeur Langueur | Quantité

Altura Anchura Longitud | Cantidad

[mm] [mm] [mm] [pc]

018 120 120 2100 6 Post-Pfosten-Poteau-Punto-Poste
019 120 120 2089 6 Top frame-Sattelbalken-Poutre-Trave-Marco superior
020 90 090 602 6 Diagonal-Kopfband-Diagonal-Diagonal-Diagonal
021 90 090 602 6 Diagonal-Kopfband-Diagonal-Diagonal-Diagonal
022 140 121 250 1 Connection part-Verbindungselement-Raccord-Collegamento-Bloque superior
023 140 070 2532 6 Rafter-Dachsparren-Chevron-Trave del tetto-Cabrio
024 120 044 1501 6 Rafter-Dachsparren-Chevron-Trave del tetto-Cabrio
025 120 044 1503 6 Rafter-Dachsparren-Chevron-Trave del tetto-Cabrio
026 19 114 2412 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
027 19 114 2293 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
028 19 114 2173 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
029 19 114 2054 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
030 19 114 1935 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
031 19 114 1815 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
032 19 114 1696 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
033 19 114 1577 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
034 19 114 1458 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
035 19 114 1338 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
036 19 114 1219 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
037 19 114 1100 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
038 19 114 980 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
039 19 114 861 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
040 19 114 742 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
041 19 114 622 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
042 19 114 503 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
043 19 114 384 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
044 19 114 264 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
045 19 114 145 6 Roof board-Dachbrett-Planche du toit-Tavola tetto-Tabla de tejado
046 120 019 2440 6 Eave edging-Stirnbrett-Latte de bordure-Schermo frontone-Tabla de borde de alero
047 90 090 1808 10 Railing-Geldnder-Barre terrasse-Barra terrazza-Barandilla




SPECIFICATION-STUCKLISTE-NOMENCLATURE-ELEMENTI-ESPECIFICACION

Pos Height Width Length Amount Description-Bezeichnung-Description-Descrizione-Descripcion Information
No. Hoéhe Breite Linge Menge

Hauteur Largeur Langueur | Quantité

Altura Anchura Longitud | Cantidad

[mm] [mm] [mm] [pc]

048 70 070 660 10 Railing-Geldnder-Barre terrasse-Barra terrazza-Barandilla
049 70 070 947 10 Railing-Geldnder-Barre terrasse-Barra terrazza-Barandilla
050 285 240 6 Dowel-Diibel-Tassello-Cheville-Palo redondo
F1 28x160 24 Hexagon head screw-Sechskantschraube-Vis-Vite-Tornillo (cabeza hexagéno) For-Fiir-Pour-Per-Para Pos. 023-024
F2 Z8x120 24 Hexagon head screw-Sechskantschraube-Vis-Vite-Tornillo (cabeza hexagéno) For-Fir-Pour-Per-Para Pos. 020-021
F3 28x80 6 Hexagon head screw-Sechskantschraube-Vis-Vite-Tornillo (cabeza hexagéno) For-Fiir-Pour-Per-Para Pos. F6
F4 Z8x50 36 Hexagon head screw-Sechskantschraube-Vis-Vite-Tornillo (cabeza hexagéno) For-Fir-Pour-Per-Para Pos. F7
F5 28x20 48 Washer-Dichtscheibe-Rondelle-Rondella-Arandela For-Fiir-Pour-Per-Para Pos. F1-F2
F6 120x120x60 6 U-shoe-Stiitzenschuh-Equerre-Bracci supporto trave-Detalle de forma U For-Fiir-Pour-Per-Para Pos. 018
F7 20x20x40 20 L-iron-Winkel-Equerre-Angolo-Angulo For-Flr-Pour-Per-Para Pos. 047-049
F8 6x120 12 Screw-Schraube-Vis-Vite-Tornillo For-Fir-Pour-Per-Para Pos. 001-003; 019
F9 4.5x70 24 Screw-Schraube-Vis-Vite-Tornillo For-Flr-Pour-Per-Para Pos. 024-025
F10 4.5x50 24 Screw-Schraube-Vis-Vite-Tornillo For-Fiir-Pour-Per-Para Pos. 046
F11 3.5x35 90 Screw-Schraube-Vis-Vite-Tornillo For-Flr-Pour-Per-Para Pos. F7; F14
F12 2.5x50 700 Nail-Nagel-Clou-Chiodo-Clavo For-Fiir-Pour-Per-Para Pos. 026-045
F14 6-side 1 Roof cap-Dachkappe-Finition métallique-Finitura di tetto-Cabalette de tejado
F15 220 24 Hole plug-Abdeckkappe-Cache-vis-Tappi in legno-Embellecedor
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